

CASE NO. 08-1387

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD J. KERBER,  
NELSON B. PHELPS,  
JOANNE WEST,  
NANCY A. MEISTER,  
THOMAS J. INGEMANN, JR.,  
Individually, and as Representative of plan  
participants and plan beneficiaries of the  
Qwest Pension Plan,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

QWEST PENSION PLAN,  
QWEST EMPLOYEES BENEFIT  
COMMITTEE, QWEST PENSION  
PLAN DESIGN COMMITTEE,  
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS  
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
Civil Action No. 05-cv-00478-BNB-KLM  
The Honorable Magistrate Judge Boyd Boland, Presiding

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS**

---

Curtis L. Kennedy  
8405 E. Princeton Ave.  
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741  
(303) 770-0440  
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS .....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
A.    When Addressing the Summary Judgment Motion With Respect to Counts II and III, the District Court Failed to Correctly Rule Plan Amendment 2003-5 Violates ERISA’s Anti-cutback Rule .....	24
1.    Plan Amendment 2003-5 Cutback a Retirement-Type Subsidy. ....	24
2.    Plan Amendment 2003-5 Reduced an Early Retirement Benefit .....	31
3.    Plan Amendment 2003-5 Violated Plan Terms Prohibiting Amendments Which “Diminish” Accrued Benefits. ....	34

B.	The District Court Erroneously Dismissed Appellants Kerber and Phelps as Plaintiffs For Count II . . . . .	39
C.	When Addressing the Summary Judgment Motion With Respect to Counts I, II and III, the District Court Incorrectly Reasoned That a Welfare Benefit Can Vest <i>Only</i> Upon a Showing of Clear and Express Language In Plan Documents. Appellants Sufficiently Demonstrated the Plan Sponsor’s Actions Proved Intent to Vest the PDB . . . . .	41
D.	The District Court Erred When Granting Summary Judgment Dismissal of the Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim and the Equitable Estoppel Claim Within Count I . . . . .	49
E.	Reversal of the Order to Dismiss and/or Reversal of the Order for Summary Judgment Should Require the District Court to Reexamine Count IV and the Motion for Class Certification . . . . .	54
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	55
	REQUEST FOR APPEAL RELATED FEES . . . . .	56
	STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) . . . . .	57
	CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND VIRUS CHECK . . . . .	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Admin. Comm. of the Wal-Mart Assocs. Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 393 F.3d 1119, 1123 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	45
<i>Ahng v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1033, 1036-37 (7th Cir.1996) . . . . .	33
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581, 593 n. 18, 97 S.Ct. 2002 (1977) . . . . .	14
<i>Ashenbaugh v. Crucible Inc., 1975 Salaried Retirement Plan</i> , 854 F.2d 1516, 1521 n. 6 (3d Cir.1988) . . . . .	28
<i>Battoni v. IBEW Local Union No. 102 Employee Pension Plan</i> , 569 F.Supp.2d 480 (D. NJ 2008) . . . . .	37, 38
<i>Bencivenga v. Western Pa. Teamsters and Employers Pension Fund</i> , 763 F.2d 574, 577 (3d Cir.1985) . . . . .	27, 29
<i>Call v. Ameritech Management Pension Plan</i> , 475 F.3d 816 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>AT &amp; T Pension Ben. Plan v. Call</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S.Ct. 2900 (2008) . . . . .	35, 36
<i>Cannon v. Group Health Service of Okla.</i> , 77 F.3d 1270, 1276-77 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 816, 117 S.Ct. 66 (1996) . . . . .	51, 52, 54
<i>Cattin v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 955 F.2d 416, 423-24 (6th Cir.1992) . . . . .	32
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739, 743, 124 S.Ct. 2230, 2235 (2004) . . . . .	31
<i>Chastain v. AT&amp;T</i> ,	

2007 WL 3357516 (W.D. Okla. November 8, 2007) .....	25
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505, 1511 (1996) .....	35, 41
<i>Cleary v. Graphic Communications International Union Supplemental Retirement and Disability Fund</i> , 841 F.2d 444, 447 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	52, 53
<i>Costantino v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 969, 972 (6th Cir.1994) .....	28, 29
<i>Crumpacker v. Kansas, Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 474 F.3d 747, 756 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007), .....	56
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 226, 235 (3d Cir.1994) .....	53
<i>Fink v. Union Central Life Ins. Co.</i> , 94F.3d 489, 492 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Foss v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> 2006 WL 3437586 (D. NJ November 27, 2006) .....	25
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137, 1143-46 (3d Cir.1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1004, 114 S.Ct. 1369, (1994) .....	33, 40, 41
<i>Graden v. Conexant Sys. Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 291, 302 (3d Cir.2007) .....	40
<i>Greany v. Western Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 812,821-22 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	52

<i>Harms v. Cavenham Forest Indust., Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 686, 692 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 944, 114 S.Ct. 382, (1993) .....	33
<i>Hoyt v. Robson Companies, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 983, 985 (10th Cir.1993) .....	56
<i>Hudson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 451, 458 n.12 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1149, 117 S.Ct. 1082 (1997) .....	52
<i>Hunger v. AB</i> , 12 F.3d 118, 120 (8th Cir.1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1206, 114 S.Ct. 2676, (1994) .....	33
<i>In re Lucent Death Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , 541 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefit “ERISA” Litigation</i> , 58 F.3d 896, 907 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	52
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Pension Plan</i> , 2008 WL 4377562 (D. Colo. September 19, 2008) .....	24
<i>Leuthner v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ne. Penn.</i> , 454 F.3d 120, 128 (3d Cir.2006) .....	40
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598, 609-610 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986) .....	22
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714, 726, 109 S.Ct. 2156, 2164 (1989) .....	30, 47

<i>Miller v. Monumental Life Insurance Company</i> , 502 F.3d 1245, 1253 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	46
<i>National Companies Health Benefit Plan v. St. Joseph's Hosp. of Atlanta</i> , 929 F.2d 1558, 1572 (11th Cir.1991) .....	52
<i>Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 292, (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	53
<i>Proctor v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 502 F.3d 1200, 1205 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Ross v. Pension Plan for Hourly Employees of SKF Indus.</i> , 847 F.2d 329, 333 (6th Cir.1988) .....	31
<i>Schonholz v. Long Island Jewish Medical Center</i> , 87 F.3d 72, 78 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	52
<i>Sprague, et al. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388, 403 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 923, 118 S. Ct. 2312 (1998) .....	52
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , ___ U.S.___, 128 S. Ct. 2531, 2535 (2008) .....	40
<i>Steiner Corp. Retirement Plan v. Johnson &amp; Higgins of California</i> , 31 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1081, 115 S.Ct. 732 (1995) .....	28
<i>Swaback v. American Information Technologies Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 535, 542 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	52

<i>Trujillo v. Pacific Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 1149, 1154 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>United Foods, Inc. v. Western Conf. of Teamster Pension Trust Fund</i> , 816 F. Supp. 602, 609 (N.D. Cal. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F.3d 1338 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	44
<i>Williams v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 1429, 1431 (11th Cir.1994) .....	31
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236, 1241 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	22

**STATUTES**

IRC Section 420, 26 U.S.C. § 420 .....	18, 38
IRC Section 411(d)(6), 26 U.S.C. § 411 (d)(6) .....	27, 29, 34
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) .....	5
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	3
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
ERISA Section 3(24), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(24) .....	32
ERISA Section 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b) .....	50
ERISA Section 103(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1023(a) .....	14
ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	36
ERISA Section 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g) .....	4, 24, 27-29, 31, 34-35, 37-38
ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	3, 6, 42, 48-49
ERISA Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	3, 6
ERISA Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	3, 6, 40, 53
ERISA Section 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1) .....	3



ERISA Section 502(f), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(f) .....	3
ERISA Section 502(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g) .....	5, 56
ERISA Section 4044(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	47, 48

**CONSTITUTION, REGULATIONS, RULES, & OTHER RESOURCES**

U.S. Const. art. III § 2 .....	40
29 C.F.R. § 2520-102-3(l) .....	51
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) .....	22
Fed.R.Civ.P. 73 .....	5
D.C.COLO.LCivR 72.2 .....	5
Black’s Law Dictionary 573 (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004) .....	43
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 387 (10 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1998) .....	43
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, § 101, 43 Fed. Reg. 47714 (1978), 92 Stat. 3790 .....	29
S. Rep. No. 93-127, at 3 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 4871) .....	40
S. Rep. No. 98-575, at 30 (1984), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2547, 2576. ....	28
Treas. Reg. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(6)(i), 26 C.F.R. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(6)(i) .....	33
Treas. Reg. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(6)(iv), 26 C.F.R. § 1.441(d)-3(g)(6)(iv) .....	29
